
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

JOINT STATUS REPORT IN ADVANCE OF CONFERENCE 
CASE NO.  2:22-cv-00209-GW-MRW 

 

HUESTON HENNIGAN LLP 
Robert N. Klieger, State Bar No. 192962 
rklieger@hueston.com 
Vicki Chou, State Bar No. 248598 
vchou@hueston.com 
523 West 6th Street, Suite 400 
Los Angeles, CA 90014 
Telephone: (213) 788-4340 
Facsimile: (888) 775-0898 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
KRAFTON, INC, and KRAFTON AMERICAS, 
INC. (f/k/a PUBG SANTA MONICA, INC.) 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - WESTERN DIVISION 

 

KRAFTON, INC. and KRAFTON 
AMERICAS, INC. (F/K/A PUBG 
SANTA MONICA, INC.), 
 

Plaintiff, 
 

vs. 
 
APPLE INC., GOOGLE, LLC, 
YOUTUBE LLC, SEA LIMITED, 
MOCO STUDIOS PRIVATE 
LIMITED (F/K/A GARENA 
INTERNATIONAL | PRIVATE 
LIMITED), and GARENA ONLINE 
PRIVATE LIMITED, 
 

Defendants. 
 

Case No. 2:22-cv-00209-GW-MRW 
 
JOINT STATUS REPORT IN 
ADVANCE OF MARCH 28, 2024 
STATUS CONFERENCE (ECF NO. 
175) 
 
Judge: Hon. George H. Wu 
 
Complaint Filed: January 10, 2022 

 

  

Case 2:22-cv-00209-GW-MRW   Document 177   Filed 03/26/24   Page 1 of 3   Page ID #:3193

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

- 2 -
JOINT STATUS REPORT IN ADVANCE OF CONFERENCE 

CASE NO.  2:22-cv-00209-GW-MRW 

On February 16, 2024, the parties submitted a Joint Status Report informing the 

Court that the Singapore Arbitration Tribunal had recently submitted its final award to 

the Singapore International Arbitration Centre’s Registrar for review and approval, 

prior to its final issuance, which was anticipated to take between 1-2 months.  (ECF 

No. 173.)   On February 21, 2024, the Court directed the parties to file another Joint 

Status Report regarding the Singapore Arbitration by March 26, 2024, and continued 

the scheduled February 22, 2024 Status Conference to March 28, 2024.  (ECF No. 

175.)  The parties respectfully submit the following Joint Status report in compliance 

with the Court’s Order.  

The Singapore Arbitration Tribunal’s Final Award was recently issued to the 

parties in that arbitration on March 13, 2024.  The Final Award impacts the claims 

asserted in the Complaint, as well as what claims the Plaintiffs may assert against the 

Defendants.  For that reason, Plaintiffs require some time to assess how to proceed 

with this case.   

Given the foregoing, the parties respectfully request continuing the currently 

scheduled March 28, 2024 status conference by 30 days, until April 29, 2024, or as 

soon thereafter as the Court deems appropriate, so that the parties may confer and 

determine how to further proceed with this case in light of the Final Award.  To that 

end, the parties also request filing a further Joint Status Report on April 26, 2024.  

Dated:  March 26, 2024 Respectfully submitted, 

HUESTON HENNIGAN LLP 

By: 
Vicki Chou 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
KRAFTON, INC, and KRAFTON 
AMERICAS, INC (f/k/a PUBG 
SANTA MONICA, INC.) 

Case 2:22-cv-00209-GW-MRW   Document 177   Filed 03/26/24   Page 2 of 3   Page ID #:3194

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

- 3 -
JOINT STATUS REPORT IN ADVANCE OF CONFERENCE 

CASE NO.  2:22-cv-00209-GW-MRW 

MAYER BROWN LLP 

By:   
A. John P. Mancini (pro hac vice)
jmancini@mayerbrown.com
Paul M. Fakler (pro hac vice)
pfakler@mayerbrown.com
Sara A. Slavin (pro hac vice)
sslavin@mayerbrown.com
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 506-2500

John Nadolenco (SBN: 181128) 
jnadolenco@mayerbrown.com 
350 S. Grand Ave., 25th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Telephone: (213) 229-9500 

Attorneys for Defendant 
YOUTUBE, LLC 

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP 

By:   
Nicolas A. Jampol 
nicolasjampol@dwt.com 
865 S. Figueroa Street, 24th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 900017 
Telephone: (213) 633-6800 

Attorney for Defendant 
Apple Inc. 

LEX LUMINA PLLC 

By:   
Mark Lemley 
mlemley@lex-lumina.com 
745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500 
New York, NY 10151 
Telephone: (646) 898-2055 

Attorney for Defendant 
Garena Online Private Limited 

/s/ A. John Mancini

/s/ Nicolas A. Jampol

/s/ Mark Lemley

Case 2:22-cv-00209-GW-MRW   Document 177   Filed 03/26/24   Page 3 of 3   Page ID #:3195

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/

