1 On February 16, 2024, the parties submitted a Joint Status Report informing the 2 Court that the Singapore Arbitration Tribunal had recently submitted its final award to 3 the Singapore International Arbitration Centre's Registrar for review and approval, prior to its final issuance, which was anticipated to take between 1-2 months. (ECF 4 No. 173.) On February 21, 2024, the Court directed the parties to file another Joint 5 Status Report regarding the Singapore Arbitration by March 26, 2024, and continued 6 7 the scheduled February 22, 2024 Status Conference to March 28, 2024. (ECF No. 175.) The parties respectfully submit the following Joint Status report in compliance 8 with the Court's Order. 9

The Singapore Arbitration Tribunal's Final Award was recently issued to the
parties in that arbitration on March 13, 2024. The Final Award impacts the claims
asserted in the Complaint, as well as what claims the Plaintiffs may assert against the
Defendants. For that reason, Plaintiffs require some time to assess how to proceed
with this case.

Given the foregoing, the parties respectfully request continuing the currently scheduled March 28, 2024 status conference by 30 days, until April 29, 2024, or as soon thereafter as the Court deems appropriate, so that the parties may confer and determine how to further proceed with this case in light of the Final Award. To that end, the parties also request filing a further Joint Status Report on April 26, 2024.

21 Dated: March 26, 2024

20

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Respectfully submitted, HUESTON HENNIGAN LLP

By:

Vicki Chou Attorneys for Plaintiffs KRAFTON, INC, and KRAFTON AMERICAS, INC (f/k/a PUBG SANTA MONICA, INC.)

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

1	MAYER BROWN LLP
2	
3	By: <u>/s/ A. John Mancini</u>
4	A. John P. Mancini ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) jmancini@mayerbrown.com Paul M. Fakler ( <i>pro hac vice</i> )
5	Paul M. Fakler ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) pfakler@mayerbrown.com
6	pfakler@mayerbrown.com Sara A. Slavin ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) sslavin@mayerbrown.com
7	New York, NY 10020
8	Telephone: (212) 506-2500
9	John Nadolenco (SBN: 181128) jnadolenco@mayerbrown.com
10	jnadolenco@mayerbrown.com 350 S. Grand Ave., 25th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071
11	Los Angeles, CA 90071 Telephone: (213) 229-9500
12	<i>Attorneys for Defendant</i> <i>YOUTUBE, LLC</i>
13	
14	DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
15	
16	By: <u>/s/ Nicolas A. Jampol</u> Nicolas A. Jampol
17	nicolasjampol@dwt.com 865 S. Figueroa Street, 24th Floor
18	Los Angeles, CA 900017 Telephone: (213) 633-6800
19	
20	<i>Attorney for Defendant</i> <i>Apple Inc.</i>
21	LEX LUMINA PLLC
22	
23	By: <u>/s/ Mark Lemley</u>
24	Mark Lemley
25	mlemley@lex-lumina.com 745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500 New York, NY 10151
26	New York, NY 10151 Telephone: (646) 898-2055
27	<i>Attorney for Defendant Garena Online Private Limited</i>
28	Garena Online Private Limited
DOCL	/ <b>CT</b>
DOCK	

**A L A R M** Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at <u>docketalarm.com</u>.